by the Trustee to be insufficient to provide benefits payable under the Deed. At least four years notice that such a
request may be made is required. If such a request was agreed to by employers then members must also contribute
additional contributions equal to one-half of the rate at which their employer is prepared to contribute. If the employers
do not agree to increase contributions the Trustee must reduce benefits on a fair and equitable basis. The Trustee
notified employers during 2003 that such a request may be made in the future but it considered this was unlikely at
that time.

48
murdoch university annual report 2005

49
murdoch university annual report 2005

murdoch university

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2005

45 Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial
Reporting Standards (AIFRS)

(a)
Reconciliation of equity reported under previous Australian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (AGAAP) to
equity under Australian equivalents to IFRSs

Note

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s
 Previous
AGAAP

 Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s

 1 January 2004  31 December 2004
$ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

Consolidated
Cash and cash equivalents (i)  22,033  497  22,530  8,127  650  8,777
Receivables (i)  8,309  4  8,313  14,906  20  14,926
Inventories  997  -   997  851  -   851
Unrestricted other financial
assets

(i)  2,358  969  3,327  7,744  1,171  8,915

Restricted other financial
assets

(i) 9,418 - 9,418 8,910 - 8,910

Other assets  1,004  -   1,004  1,303  -   1,303
Total current assets  44,119  1,470  45,589  41,841  1,841  43,682

Receivables  1,925  -   1,925  1,955  -   1,955
Unrestricted other financial
assets

 10  -   10  10  -   10

Investments accounted for
using the equity method

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Investment property  -   -   -   -   -   -
Property, plant and
equipment

(ii) & (iv)  297,760  (315)  297,445  299,654  (458)  299,196

Total non-current assets  299,695  (315)  299,380  301,619  (458)  301,161
Total assets  343,814  1,155  344,969  343,460  1,383  344,843

Payables (i)  2,714  187  2,901  2,860  136  2,996
Interest bearing liabilities  6,020  -   6,020  462  -   462
Provisions  9,559  -   9,559  12,326  -   12,326
Other liabilities (iii)  14,442  9,392  23,834  8,924  15,900  24,824
Total current liabilities  32,735  9,579  42,314  24,572  16,036  40,608

Interest bearing liabilities  4,351  -   4,351  3,865  -   3,865
Provisions  2,348  -   2,348  2,434  -   2,434
Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current
liabilities

 6,699  -   6,699  6,299  -   6,299

Total liabilities  39,434  9,579  49,013  30,871  16,036  46,907
Net assets  304,380  (8,424)  295,956  312,589  (14,653)  297,936

Reserves (iv)  141,263  237  141,500  140,287  (101)  140,186
Retained surplus  163,117  (8,661)  154,456  172,302  (14,552)  157,750
Total equity  304,380  (8,424)  295,956  312,589  (14,653)  297,936

50
murdoch university annual report 2005

51
murdoch university annual report 2005

murdoch university

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2005

45 Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial
Reporting Standards (AIFRS) (continued)

(a)
Reconciliation of equity reported under previous Australian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (AGAAP) to
equity under Australian equivalents to IFRSs (continued)

Note

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s
 Previous
AGAAP

 Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s

 1 January 2004  31 December 2004
$ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

University
Cash and cash equivalents  19,936  -   19,936  6,481  -   6,481
Receivables  8,743  -   8,743  14,928  -   14,928
Inventories  997  -   997  850  -   850
Unrestricted other financial
assets

 2,358  -   2,358  4,174  -   4,174

Restricted other financial
assets

9,418 - 9,418 8,765 - 8,765

Other assets  979  979  1,281  -   1,281
Total current assets  42,431  -   42,431  36,479  -   36,479

Receivables  1,925  -   1,925  1,955  -   1,955
Unrestricted other financial
assets

 10  -   10  10  -   10

Investments accounted for
using the equity method

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Investment property  -   -   -   -   -   -
Property, plant and
equipment

(ii)  297,738  (314)  297,424  299,637  (459)  299,178

Total non-current assets  299,673  (314)  299,359  301,602  (459)  301,143
Total assets  342,104  (314)  341,790  338,081  (459)  337,622

Payables  2,652  -   2,652  2,566  -   2,566
Interest bearing liabilities  16,733  -   16,733  462  -   462
Provisions  9,572  -   9,572  12,320  -   12,320
Other liabilities (iii)  12,494  9,392  21,886  8,208  15,900  24,108
Total current liabilities  41,451  9,392  50,843  23,556  15,900  39,456

Interest bearing liabilities  4,351  -   4,351  3,865  -   3,865
Provisions  2,348  -   2,348  2,434  -   2,434
Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -
Total non-current
liabilities

 6,699  -   6,699  6,299  -   6,299

Total liabilities  48,150  9,392  57,542  29,855  15,900  45,755
Net assets  293,954  (9,706)  284,248  308,226  (16,359)  291,867

Reserves (iv)  141,263  237  141,500  140,287  (101)  140,186
Retained surplus  152,691  (9,943)  142,748  167,939  (16,258)  151,681
Total equity  293,954  (9,706)  284,248  308,226  (16,359)  291,867

50
murdoch university annual report 2005

51
murdoch university annual report 2005

murdoch university

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2005

45 Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial
Reporting Standards (AIFRS) (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004

Note
 Previous
AGAAP

Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s

 31 December 2004

$ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

Consolidated

Australian Government financial assistance

Australian Government grants (iii)  69,504  175  69,679

HECS-HELP - Australian Government payments  27,166  -   27,166

FEE-HELP  1,944  -   1,944

State and Local Government financial assistance (iii)  5,365  126  5,491

HECS-HELP Student payments  4,129  -   4,129

Fees and charges (iii)  30,164  11  30,175

Investment income (i)  1,808  37  1,845

Consultancy and contract research (iii)  18,856  (6,835)  12,021

Other revenue (i) & (iii)  29,721  495  30,216

Total revenues from continuing operations  188,657  (5,991)  182,666

Employee benefits and on costs  102,051  -   102,051

Amortisation and Depreciation (ii)  9,847  (192)  9,655

Repairs and maintenance  5,978  -   5,978

Borrowing costs  144  -   144

Bad and doubtful debts  (267)  -   (267)

Other expenses (i)  59,303  92  59,395

Total expenses from continuing operations  177,056  (100)  176,956

Operating result before income tax  11,601  (5,891)  5,710

Income tax expense  (2,416)  -   (2,416)

Net operating result for the year  9,185  (5,891)  3,294

52
murdoch university annual report 2005

53
murdoch university annual report 2005

murdoch university

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2005

45 Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial
Reporting Standards (AIFRS) (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2004 (continued)

Note
 Previous
AGAAP

Effect of
transition
to AIFRS’s

AIFRS’s

 31 December 2004

$ 000’s $ 000’s $ 000’s

University

Australian Government financial assistance

Australian Government grants (iii)  69,504  175  69,679

HECS-HELP - Australian Government payments  27,166  -   27,166

FEE-HELP  1,944  -   1,944

State and Local Government financial assistance (iii)  5,365  126  5,491

HECS-HELP Student payments  4,129  -   4,129

Fees and charges (iii)  31,462  11  31,473

Investment income  1,450  -   1,450

Consultancy and contract research (iii)  18,856  (6,835)  12,021

Other revenue (iii)  31,238  16  31,254

Total revenues from continuing operations  191,114  (6,507)  184,607

Employee benefits and on costs  101,810  -   101,810

Amortisation and Depreciation (ii)  9,842  (192)  9,650

Repairs and maintenance  5,978  -   5,978

Borrowing costs  144  -   144

Bad and doubtful debts  (267)  -   (267)

Other expenses  58,359  -   58,359

Total expenses from continuing operations  175,866  (192)  175,674

Operating result before income tax  15,248  (6,315)  8,933

Income tax expense  -   -   -

Net operating result for the year  15,248  (6,315)  8,933

52
murdoch university annual report 2005

53
murdoch university annual report 2005

murdoch university

notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2005

45 Explanation of transition to Australian Equivalents to International Financial
Reporting Standards (AIFRS) (continued)

(c) Notes to the reconciliations

(i) Consolidation of the Murdoch University Foundation and the Murdoch University Veterinary Trust

Under AASB 127 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”, the University has consolidated the Murdoch
University Foundation and the Murdoch University Veterinary Trust as from 1 January 2004. Previously, the University